

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1346

Sponsor: REPRESENTATIVE MARSICO

Printer's No. 1672

1 Amend Bill, page 1, lines 12 and 13, by striking out

2 "intentionally or knowingly"

3 Amend Bill, page 1, line 13, by inserting after "aircraft"

4 intentionally or knowingly to

5 Amend Bill, page 1, line 14, by striking out "To conduct" and
6 inserting

7 Conduct

8 Amend Bill, page 1, line 16, by striking out "To operate" and
9 inserting

10 Operate

11 Amend Bill, page 1, line 18, by striking out "To deliver" and
12 inserting

13 Deliver

14 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 3 through 18, by striking out all
15 of said lines and inserting

16 (b) Grading.--The offense of unlawful use of unmanned
17 aircraft shall be graded as follows:

18 (1) An offense under subsection (a)(1) or (2) is a
19 summary offense punishable by a fine of up to \$300.

20 (2) An offense under subsection (a)(3) is a felony of
21 the second degree.

22 Amend Bill, page 2, line 19, by striking out "(d)" and
23 inserting

24 (c)

25 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 25 through 28, by striking out "for
26 security purposes" in line 25, all of lines 26 and 27 and

1 "correctional facility, prison or jail" in line 28 and inserting
2 engaged in the performance of their official duties
3 Amend Bill, page 2, line 29, by striking out "(e)" and
4 inserting
5 (d)
6 Amend Bill, page 3, lines 15 through 20, by striking out all
7 of lines 15 through 19 and "(5)" in line 20 and inserting
8 (4)
9 Amend Bill, page 3, by inserting between lines 22 and 23
10 (e) Aerial data collection.--Subsection (a)(1) shall not
11 apply if the conduct proscribed is committed by a person engaged
12 in aerial data collection if:
13 (1) the person utilized the unmanned aircraft in a
14 manner which complies with Federal Aviation Administration
15 regulations or the unmanned aircraft is authorized by an
16 exemption that is issued by the Federal Aviation
17 Administration; and
18 (2) the person did not knowingly or intentionally
19 conduct surveillance of another person in a private place.
20 Amend Bill, page 4, lines 8 and 9, by striking out "to enter
21 or remain on or above the land of another in order"